	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2013-381
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council Member Love
Date of Introduction: June 11, 2013
Committee(s) of Reference: F, RCD
Date of Analysis: June 13, 2013
Type of Action: Appropriation; authorization to execute agreement; designation of oversight agency
Bill Summary: The bill appropriates a total of $88,343 ($75,525.22 from Enterprise Park-South, $5,845.96 from Enterprise Park-North and $6,971.82 from the District 14 BJP bond fund) to the Rotary Club of Riverside to fund a portion of the cost of improvements for the Stockton Elementary School track and fencing project.  The bill authorizes the execution of an agreement between the City and Rotary Club of Riverside Jacksonville, Florida, Inc. for expenditure of the funds and designates the Parks and Recreation Department as the oversight agency.
Background Information: The Rotary Club of Riverside is spearheading a project to remake the playing field and to add a running/walking track, fencing and landscaping around the perimeter of the field and track complex.  The total project cost is estimated at $345,849, and the club has sought City financial assistance through Council Member Love.  The Stockton Elementary PTA has raised $10,000, the Friends of Stockton $5,000, and several Rotary Clubs have collectively raised $15,000.  This bill appropriates funding from Enterprise Park accounts and from the council district BJP bond fund to contribute to the project, which will be constructed by the Rotary Club of Riverside.  The City contribution will be made on a reimbursement basis for costs incurred by the Club.  The Enterprise Park North and South funds being allocated to the project are residual council district bond funds (BJP and Autumn Bond) left over from prior appropriations to Enterprise Park projects.
Policy Impact Area: Stockton Elementary School facility improvements
Fiscal Impact: The bill appropriates a total of $88,343 ($75,525.22 from Enterprise Park-South, $5,845.96 from Enterprise Park-North and $6,971.82 from the District 14 BJP bond fund) to the Rotary Club of Riverside.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

