Amended & Enacted 7/23/13


Amended 7/23/13


Introduced by Council Member Love and amended by the Finance Committee:
[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif


ORDINANCE 2013-381-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $88,343 ($75,525.22 FROM Enterprise Park-South, $5,845.96 from Enterprise Park-North and $6,971.82 from District 14-BJP) to the Rotary Club of Riverside for a portion of the improvements for Stockton Elementary School – Track and fencing, which has an estimated project cost of $345,849, IN Council DISTRICT 14; APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND Rotary club of Riverside Jacksonville, Florida, Inc. FOR improvements for Stockton Elementary School – Track and Fencing; Authorizing the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary to execute and deliver an amendment to the Joint Use Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and the School Board of Duval County; OVERSIGHT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION; PROVIDING A CARRYOVER OF FUNDS INTO SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEARS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.

For the 2012-2013 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):


(a)
Appropriated from:




Enterprise Park – South  PR0458-01 




PRCP321F5720  



 $8,420.45




PRCP363F5790 




    $67,104.77




Enterprise Park – North PR0595-01




PRCP363F5790 




     $5,845.96




District 14 – BJP CC0181-01




CCCP35314720 




     $6,971.82



(b) 
Appropriated to: 
Stockton Elementary School – Track and Fencing PR0419-02  

PRCP321F5720  





$8,420.45

PRCP363F5790 




    $67,104.77

PRCP363F5790 





$5,845.96

PRCP353F5720 





$6,971.82


Section 2.

Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide $88,343 of funding for the asphalt track, parking and site fencing for the construction of a new running/walking track and new fencing around the park perimeter for Stockton Elementary School – Track and Fencing, which has a total estimated project cost of $345,849, as more fully described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto. The expenditure shall be on a reimbursement basis. 

Section 3.

Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Rotary Club of Riverside Jacksonville, Florida, Inc. for improvements for Stockton Elementary School – Track and Fencing.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, that certain Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Rotary Club of Riverside Jacksonville, Florida, Inc. for improvements for Stockton Elementary School – Track and Fencing, in substantially the same form attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 2, Revised Agreement, July 16, 2013 – Finance”. 


Section 4. 
Authorization for Amendment to Joint Use Agreement. The Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver an amendment to the Joint Use Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and the School Board of Duval County, to add the Stockton Elementary School – Track and Fencing project to the scope of the agreement.
Section 5.

Oversight Department. The Department of Parks and Recreation shall oversee the project described herein.
Section 6.

Carryover. The funds appropriated in this ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover to subsequent fiscal years.

Section 7.

Effective Date.
 This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

__/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2013\Ord\Love Stockton Elementary School.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1436186505/Attach.tif
ROTARY CLUB OF RIVERSIDE

JACKSONVILLE

PMB #330
4495 Roosevelt Blvd., #304
Jacksonville, Florida 32210

04/24/2013
Dear Councilman Love:

As we have had the pleasure of previously sharing with you, the Riverside Rotary Club
and the Rotary Club of West Jacksonville have partnered to improve the public park adjacent to
John Stockton Elementary School in Ortega Forest. The project concept and master plan is the
result of a process that began several years ago but stalled due to a funding shortfall. The Rotary
clubs recently resumed the process and are now prepared to see it through to completion. John
Barnard, a professional engineer who has been involved with the project since its inception, was
retained by the Rotary clubs. He has finalized plans for the project and is handling permitting.
John Stockton Elementary School, the Duval County School Board, and the City of Jacksonville
Parks and Recreation Department have all recently been consulted in the planning process. We
are now ready to commence construction.

We are pleased to report the project has been met with enthusiasm by various
stakeholders. The Stockion PTA donated $10,000 to the project. In addition, the Friends of
Stockton donated $5,000. The Rotary clubs also obtained a $5,000 project grant from Rotary
District 6970, in which both clubs and the park are located. In addition to the grant, the Rotary
clubs have thus far contributed $10,000 to the project.

The Rotary clubs would like to construct the project during the summer break of 2013.
Some of the project highlights are:

> Reconstructed soccer field to improve the playing surface. Drainage and overall field
conditions.

Construction of a running/walking track around the field.

New fencing around the park perimeter for security and visual enhancement of the park.
New Trees.

Relocation of 3 portable buildings that impede the use of the soccer field.

Filling in of a retention pond that restricts the use of the park (we have a permit in hand
form the water management district.)

VVVVYVY

The Rotary clubs are respectfully requesting that the City of Jacksonville participate in
the project, and are requesting funding from you as the City Council District 14 representative.
We are in the process of raising funds privately in the community. Please find attached a copy of
the construction estimate. The total projected cost of $345,849.00.

ROTARY FOUR-WAY TEST “Of the things we Think, Say or Do?

llsitthe TRUTH? 2. ls it FAIR to all concerned? 3. Will it build GOODWILL and BETTER FRIENDSHIPS? 4. Will it be BENEFICIAL to alll';:wlgerrgdi
Exhibi

Page 1 of 6

ROTARY CLUB OF RIVERSIDE

JACKSONVILLE

PMB #330
4495 Roosevelt Blvd., #304
Jacksonville, Florida 32210

We are very excited about making these improvements to the park, which is in the “backyard” of
many of our clubs’ members. It delights us that the park will be utilized by the children who
attend John Stockton Elementary School. The improvements will not only enhance the
community’s enjoyment of the park, but will aid in combating the epidemic of childhood obesity
that has taken root in our society. John Stockton Elementary School is a highly valued asset in
our community. The school has enjoyed much past success, due in no small measure to parental
involvement and community support. This project continues that worthy tradition. We are
confident the school and the entire community will benefit greatly by the planned improvements.
We hope you will agree with us that this project is precisely the type of initiative deserving of
funding from the City of Jacksonville.

We will look forward to you informing us of the level of support we may anticipate from
the City following your review of this request. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have
any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely, Sincerely,

/s/ Ryan H. Jones . /s/JohnH. McCorvey, Jr.
President, Riverside Rotary Club President, Rotary Club of W. Jax

Enclosure

Cc:  John Barnard
Dale Crisp
Carol Worsham
Chris Croft
Jeanine Sasser

ROTARY FOUR-WAY TEST “Of the things we Think, Say or Do?

Lisitthe TRUTH? 2. 1Is it FAIR to all concerned? 3. Will it build GOODWILL ard BETTER FRIENDSHIPS? 4. Will it be BENEFICIAL to all concerned?
Exhibit 1

Page 2 of 6
waszic
1 abed

£

b

(4]

1N3WIDVNVMN TVYNOISS3408d HONOWHL SLINS3

A GINNVT

o

Aepununs peaq,

oseydpseyd dnorg, A&q patiog Jeuno) poday
Jounuuapp Aueg Jajeugsy
Ieoups uBpRalg Aoy LU TRE P

o0 UaYP05S Aieiog
t&om Spiejog Rewnsy

ainNg NOIS3a FTYANII

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 6

LINIWIOVNVIN TYNOISSIHA0Hd HONOWHL SLINSTY aNNYId

££6°5Y 00°EE6'SY e 00'h ang e 001 Buousy ang ‘01 u
Bupueg ayg 4& S60'Z
[} rid Buaed xoru] yeydsy
o'y 00°0L¥'ZY B 00') ang e 00’} Bupaeq yoeu] yeydsy ' 50
Buiaeg yoea) :u:nod% ) 802
000'r sARmyjEp 2}0U2000
000’y 000'000' e 00l ang B2 00'L sAemoyBAS 2JA0U00 B 6O
shemyjea) 03idu0) 08072
00564 SUWOAISSE|D QRO ALI0Y
00561 00°00S°64 €3 004 qng B3 (00} SLOGUSEEL) IqEUO JeIRY L SO
SWOCISSRY D}GEMO 0IEI0IRY S50T
00%'8 obeuieug uun)g
00t'8 00'00¢'8 € 00') qng E2 00} abewiesg uugs 9 50
ofieujeiq uuoys SY0T
000'9 liid pue Bujpeso asiy
000°9 00°000'9 2 00} ang B2 00} 14 pue BUIPRIO 95N 'S 50
114 pur Bupeas osi ££0°T
000'9S puSd 14
000°95 00°000'95 2 00'L ang B2 00} 7, MM.\\@N puog g4y 5
SIv PuOd [11 702
00503 EQFY POPOOM JEDID
005°04 00°005'0} e 00} ans 8 00k BUY PIPOOM 8D € SO )
BAIY POPOOM i2D]D 1£0Z
osL'vb Bupro)n 0011
05711 00°0SL'4 1 e 0Dl ang 83 001 oND gng Buima) 92 T S0
Buneal) oy 0502
szL'e SPIEJIORISH|EMOPIS DAOWY
sz 000°522°L e 00') Gng 3 00'F SPIBUIORUSHEMDDIS BAOWaY ) —_
S Ll s202
on3aniyom 3USs 0002
000°s SNOLLIGNOD TYH3INIO
000°S ] vonez)ImoK
000°S 00°000°S ea 00’k Qo e3 00l uonuangop —
uonEmIqoN 091}
SNOLUANOD TVHINIO 0002
junoury 0Iug Bun Ap sopo uojSIAAUGYD %*m AD yoaxey uoneso - uopdudsoq woy
Wd 82°€ EL0ZOHY jo0Yas uapid0)s A1pjoy :
Z obeg yoday spejag ajewnsy anng NoIS3a ITVANI

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 6
06Z'sg

ATt

CHS 83

e

<Chb Gt

INIWNIDVNVIN TYNOISSII0Ud HONOUHL SLINSIFH GINNV I

SP—

b g
vy ey

IVIRILITIF
, 062Z'S9 Kundagy | inedinoe3
06Z°58 00°062's8 e (0L qng g2 00 20nD GnS APNSeg/LNENLNT e LD
AQunaogyLyreainoapy 50079}
TWORLLOT 13 000°9¢
8LL'veZ ON3anNfdom 1S
000's PG ssRI
o't 00°000'¢ e 00} ang e 0oL P22 sTRID 7} —
poos ssrig 81572
000's saa))
000'6 00°000°6 © 00l qng e ool 5330 OF JLISU PUB ySULNg "4} §
’ sadzy 0152
££6'5Y Bujouay ayg
junouwry 20ud yun D sopi0 UOISI3ALOD %A AD yoaxey uoneso uondiazaq woy
Wd 82:¢ £10Z/9L/y {ooyss uopyaqys Aiejoy

£ abeyg

Hoday spejaq sjewnsy

‘aung NoIS3a ITYANIX

Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 6
1

% 0000}

LNIWIOVYNVA TVNOISSI40Hd HONOYHL SLTINSIA AINNV1d

IejoL

Kousbuguon/Qjueliepp

6v8°sre
rb'ie

sov'vie

8ov'vig 80V'VLE
000'S
80p'60¢

2_Yo
wawdinb3g
pejuooqng
|BUSiEeN
Joge]
CUOROUISY

s|ejo} sjewnsy

Wd 82:& £L0ZALY
# abed

jooy3g uay>a)s Mejoy

yoday siiejaq sjewnsy

aNg N9IS30 ITYANIM

Exhibit 1

Page 6 of 6
rel3-3¢

AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
ROTARY CLUB OF RIVERSIDE JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, INC.
FOR '
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR STOCKTON ELEMENTAR
SCHOOL PARK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this __ day of ,
2013 (hereinafter the “Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida, with principal office at 117 West Duval Street,
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (hereinafter the “CITY”), and ROTARY CLUB OF RIVERSIDE
JACKSONVILLE, INC,, a Florida non-profit corporation with principal offices at 4495
Roosevelt Boulevard, #304, Jacksonville, Florida 32210 (hereinafter the “RECIPIENT”), for
funding assistance to install a new asphalt running/walking track, parking and site fencing
around the park perimeter of Stockton Elementary School Park (hereinafter the “Project”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the CITY in ordinance 2013- _ (the “Appropriation Ordinance”)
appropriated $88,343.00 to assist in funding the Project, in Duval County; and

WHEREAS, the Appropriation Ordinance directed and authorized the Mayor to enter
into a contract with RECIPIENT to accomplish such purpose, specifying basic terms and
conditions of said contract; and '

WHEREAS, said Appropriation Ordinance is attached hereto and, by this reference,
made a part hereof as Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and RECIPIENT have negotiated mutually satisfactory terms for
the execution of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned representatives for the parties hereto are fully authorized to
execute this Agreement and to bind each respective party hereto; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of both parties to make and enter into a contract for
funding assistance for the Project; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises contained herein and for other good and
sufficient consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The above stated recitals are true and correct and, by

Page 1 of 14

Revised Exhibit 2
Revised Agreement

July 16, 2013 - Finance
Page 1 of 14
this reference, are incorporated herein and made a part hereof,

2. Description of Project. The Project is part of a larger project for improvements
at Stockton Elementary School Park in City Council District 14, the total cost of which is
estimated to be $345,949.00. The City’s financial contribution for the Project is authorized by
Ordinance 2013- __, and is earmarked exclusively for the Project. The renovations and services
for the Project are more particularly described in the “Scope of Services”, attached hereto as
Exhibit B and, by this reference, made a part hereof. City funds shall be expended on a
reimbursement basis, solely in connection with the Project as set forth in Paragraphs 2.083 and
2.095 of Exhibit B. The Project will be performed by a contractor approved in writing by the
Department of Parks and Recreation, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or
delayed, prior to commencement of work on the Project. All construction will be subject to
inspection by CITY at all reasonable times, and no construction will be considered complete
until accepted as complete in writing by CITY.

3. Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective on the day and year first
above written and shall continue for a period of one (1) year in full force and effect as to all its
terms, conditions, and provisions until , 2014, by which time the Project must
be completed unless terminated earlier as provided in this Agreement.

4. Assistance with Funding the Project. The CITY shall provide funding in a total
amount not-to-exceed EIGHTY-EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE
AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($88,343.00) to the RECIPIENT for the purpose of assisting with the
funding of the Project, as more particularly set forth in Exhibit B of this Agreement. The
RECIPIENT shall spend this funding provided by the CITY only on the Project and for no other
matters. The funding provided in this Agreement must be matched on a one-for-one basis from
other funds, as to all expenditures hereunder. Expenditure of the funds on any other matter than
the Project or in any other manner than expressed herein shall be a material breach and default of
this Agreement and shall result in refunds as specified in this Agreement.

5. RECIPIENT Compliance. The RECIPIENT shall comply with all applicable
bond covenants/restrictions, and federal, state, and local laws, rules, regulations, and ordinances
that may apply to the Project.

6. Reimbursement Basis. The CITY s contribution for the Project pursuant to this
Agreement shall be on a “cost for reimbursement” basis. Payments will be made within forty-
five (45) days of the RECIPIENT s submittal to the CITY of documentation, including bills,
invoices, and other documents satisfactory to the CITY’s General Accounting Division in its
reasonable discretion to justify withdrawal or reimbursement payment to the RECIPIENT. A
further condition precedent for payment by the CITY shall be a visual inspection by a CITY
representative to confirm that the Project is being constructed as described in Exhibit B and as
represented by RECIPIENT.

7. CITY Representative. The CITY’s Department of Parks and Recreation (the
“Department”) shall be responsible for overseeing, administering, and implementing this

Page 2 of 14

Revised Exhibit 2
Revised Agreement

July 16, 2013 - Finance
Page 2 of 14
Agreement.

8. Accounting/Report. The RECIPIENT shall provide the Department and the
Council Auditor with a full accounting/report. Such accounting/report shall be in a form
approved by the Council Auditor and shall include, but not be limited to, copies of all invoices
and checks. Such accounting/report shall be submitted within thirty (30) days after the day and
year first above written and shall continue at thirty (30) day intervals until the funds are spent in
their entirety or until , 2014, whichever occurs first.

9. Return of Unspent CITY Funds. In the event that any unspent funds from the
CITY’s $88,343.00 contribution are in the possession of the RECIPIENT and are unencumbered
for the Project upon completion of the Project or on , 2014, whichever occurs
first, such unspent funds shall be immediately returned to the CITY. Any funds that are unspent
and which are still being held by the CITY upon the completion of the Project or on

» 2014, whichever occurs first, shall lapse and return to proper accounts.

10. Maximum Indebtedness. The CITY shall be indebted under this Agreement to
the maximum amount of EIGHTY-EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE
AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($88,343.00).

11. Indemnification. The RECIPIENT shall provide the following indemnifications:

11.01. Tort. RECIPIENT and, without limitation, its officers, directors, employees,
members, partners, agents, affiliates, sub-consultants, contractors, subcontractors, and
representatives (individually or collectively the “Indemnifying Parties™) shall hold harmless and
indemnify the CITY, including, without limitation, its officers, directors, members,
representatives, affiliates, agents, employees, successors and assigns (the “Indemnified Parties™)
from and against any damages, liabilities, losses, and costs, including, but not limited to,
reasonable attorney’s fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentionally
wrongful misconduct of the Indemnifying Parties and other persons employed or utilized by the
Indemnifying Parties in the performance of this Agreement or the work or services performed
hereunder. This indemnification is separate and apart from, and in no way limited by, any
insurance provided pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise.

11.02. Environmental. The Indemnifying Parties shall indemnify, hold harmless, and
defend the Indemnified Parties from and against any and all claims, suits, demands, Jjudgments,
losses, costs, fines, penalties, damages, liabilities, and expenses (including all costs of cleanup,
containment, or other remediation, and all costs for investigation and defense thereof, including,
but not limited to, court costs, reasonable expert witness fees, and attorney’s fees) incurred by
the Indemnified Parties as a result of the Indemnifying Parties’ actions or activities that result in
a violation of any environmental law, ordinance, rule, or regulation or that leads to an
environmental claim or citation or to damages due to the Indemnifying Parties’ activities. This
indemnification agreement is separate and apart from, and is in no way limited by, any insurance
provided pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise.

Page 3 of 14

Revised Exhibit 2
Revised Agreement

July 16, 2013 - Finance
Page 3 of 14
11.03. Violation of Laws. The Indemnifying Parties shall hold harmless, indemnify, and
defend the Indemnified Parties against any and all claims, suits, demands, judgments, losses,
costs, fines, penalties, damages, liabilities, and expenses (including all costs for investigation and
defense thereof, including, but not limited to, court costs, reasonable expert witness fees, and
attorney’s fees) arising from or based upon the violation of any federal, state, or municipal laws,
statutes, resolutions, or regulations by the Indemnifying Parties or those under their control. This
indemnification agreement is separate and apart from, and is in no way limited by, any insurance
provided pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise.

11.04. Violation of Representations, Warranties, and Covenants. The Indemnifying
Parties shall hold harmless, indemnify, and defend the Indemnified Parties against any and all
claims, suits, demands, judgments, losses, costs, fines, penalties, damages, liabilities, and
expenses (including all costs for investigation and defense thereof, including, but not limited to,
court costs, reasonable expert witness fees, and attorney’s fees) which may be incurred by,
charged to, or recovered from any of the foregoing, arising directly or indirectly out of (a) any
breach of any representation or warranty made by any of the Indemnifying Parties in connection
with this Agreement or in any certificate, document, writing, or other instrument delivered by
any of the Indemnifying Parties pursuant to this Agreement or (b) any breach of any covenant or
obligation of any of the Indemnifying Parties set forth in this Agreement or any certificate,
document, writing, or other instrument delivered by any of the Indemnifying Parties pursuant to
this Agreement. This indemnification agreement is separate and apart from, and is in no way
limited by, any insurance provided pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise.

11.05 The indemnifications contained in Section 11 are separate and apart from, and in
no way limited by, any insurance provided pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise. This
Section 11 relating to indemnification shall survive the term of this Agreement and any holdover
and/or contract extensions thereto, whether such term expires naturally by the passage of time or
is terminated earlier pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement.

12. INSURANCE.

12.01. RECIPIENT and/or its contractors and subcontractors of any tier shall at all times
during the term of this Agreement procure prior to commencement of work and maintain at its
sole expense insurance of the types and in the minimum amounts stated below:

Schedule Limits

Worker’s Compensation Florida Statutory Coverage
Employer’s Liability $1,000,000 Each Accident
(including appropriate federal acts) $1,000,000 Disease Policy Limit

$1,000,000 Each Employee/Disease

RECIPIENT’s workers’ compensation insurance shall cover the RECIPIENT and its employees
for those sources of liability which would be covered by the latest edition of the standard
Workers’ Compensation policy, as filed for use in the State of Florida by the National Council
on Compensation Insurance (NCCI), without any restrictive endorsements other than the Florida

Page 4 of 14

Revised Exhibit 2
Revised Agreement

July 16, 2013 - Finance
Page 4 of 14
Employers Liability Coverage Endorsement (NCCI Form WC 09 03), those which are required
by the State of Florida, or any restrictive NCCI endorsements which, under an NCCI filing, must
be attached to the policy (i.e., mandatory endorsements). In addition to coverage for the Florida
Workers” Compensation Act, coverage is to be included for the Federal Employers’ Liability Act
and any other applicable federal or state law where appropriate. If RECIPIENT is not required to
carry workers’ compensation coverage as defined under Chapter 440, Florida Statutes, the above
requirement may be waived. RECIPIENT shall provide to CITY written confirmation verifying
the exemption on RECIPIENT’s letterhead, certified and signed by an officer or authorized
representative of RECIPIENT).

Commercial General Liability $2,000,000  General Aggregate
' $2,000,000  Products & Completed Ops
Aggregate

$1,000,000  Personal/Advertising Injury
$1,000,000  Each Occurrence

$50,000 Fire Damage

$5,000 Medical Expenses

ISO Form CGO0O0O01 as filed for use in the State of Florida without any restrictive endorsements
other than those which are required by the State of Florida, or equivalent manuscript form, must
be attached to the policy equivalent endorsement as filed with I1SO (i.e., mandatory
endorsement).

Automobile Liability $1,000,000  Total Any One Accident
(Coverage for all automobiles-owned,
hired or non-owned)

The CITY of Jacksonville shall be endorsed as an additional insured under all of the above
Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability coverages. Such insurance shall be
endorsed to provide for a waiver of underwriter’s rights of subrogation in favor of the CITY.

Umbrella Liability $1,000,000.00 Each occurrence/Agg.

The Umbrella Liability policy shall be in excess of the above limit without any gap. The
Umbrella coverage will follow from the underlying coverages and provide on an Occurrence
basis all coverages listed above and shall be included in the Umbrella policy.

Professional Liability $1,000,000 per claim
(When applicable) $1,000,000 Aggregate

Professional Liability coverage will be provided on an Occurrence Form or a Claims Made Form
with a retroactive date to at least the first date of this Agreement and with a three year reporting
option beyond the annual expiration date of the policy.

Page 5 of 14

Revised Exhibit 2
Revised Agreement

July 16, 2013 - Finance
Page 5 of 14
Pollution Liability $1,000,000 Per Loss
(When Applicable) $2,000,000 Annual Aggregate

Pollution Liability coverage will be required for any Environmental/Pollution related services
including but not limited to testing, design, consulting, analysis, or other consulting work,
whether self-performed or subcontracted, Providers will also maintain RECIPENT and/or
Contractor’s Pollution Liability coverage. Such Coverage will include bodily injury, sickness,
and disease, mental anguish or shock sustained by any person, including death; property damage
including physical injury to destruction of tangible property including resulting loss of use
thereof, cleanup costs, and the loss of use of tangible property that has not been physically
injured or destroyed; defense including costs charges and expenses incurred in the investigation,
adjustment or defense of claims for such compensatory damages; coverage for losses caused by
pollution conditions that arises from the operations of the contractor including transportation.
The City of Jacksonville shall be named as an additional insured.)

Pollution Legal Liability $1,000,000 Per Loss
(When applicable) $2,000,000 Aggregate

(If the services provided require the disposal of any hazardous or non-hazardous material
off the job site, the disposal sité operator must furnish a certificate of insurance for Pollution
Legal Liability with coverage for bodily injury and property damage for losses that arise from
the facility that is accepting the waste under this contract. The City will be named as an
additional insured.

The City of Jacksonville and CITY’s members, officials, officers, and employees shall be
endorsed as an additional insured under all of the above Commercial General Liability,
Automobile Liability and Pollution Liability/Pollution Legal.

Builder’s Risk (All Risk) Replacement Cost
(Shall provide to the City a loss payee clause).

Performance Bond Amount of the Contract — The City reserves
the right to increase or waive the Bond.

12.02  Such insurance shall be endorsed to provide for a waiver of underwriter’s rights
of subrogation in favor of the City.

12.03 Prime RECIPIENT shall provide, and cause each subcontractor to provide,
adequate insurance, satisfactory to the City, for the protection.

12.04 The Provider’s insurance is primary and non-contributory. The insurance
provided by the RECIPIENT pursuant to this Agreement shall apply on a primary basis to, and

Page 6 of 14

Revised Exhibit 2
Revised Agreement

July 16, 2013 - Finance
Page 6 of 14

shall not require contribution from, any other insurance or self-insurance maintained by the
CITY, or CITY’S member, official, officer, or employee.

12.05. The deductible amounts for any peril shall be deemed usual and customary in the
insurance industry. RECIPIENT shall be responsible for payment of its deductible(s).
Depending upon the nature of any aspect of any project and its accompanying exposures and
liabilities, the CITY may, at its sole option, require additional insurance coverages in amounts
responsive to those liabilities, which may or may not require that the CITY also be named as an
additional insured.

12.06. Said insurance shall be written by an insurer holding a current certificate of
authority pursuant to Chapter 624, Florida Statutes. Such insurance shall be written by an
insurer with an A.M. Best Rating of A- VII or better. Prior to commencing any work on the
Project, Certificates of Insurance approved by the CITY’s Division of Risk Management
demonstrating the maintenance of said insurance shall be furnished to the CITY. RECIPIENT
shall provide to the City of Jacksonville thirty (30) days’ prior written notice of any change in
the above insurance coverage limits or cancellation, including expiration or non-renewal.

12.07. Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, the liabilities of the RECIPIENT under
this Agreement shall survive and not be terminated, reduced, or otherwise limited by any
expiration or termination of insurance coverages. Neither approval of, nor failure to disapprove,
insurance furnished by RECIPIENT shall relieve RECIPIENT or its sub-contractors or sub-
subcontractors from the responsibility to provide insurance as required by this Agreement. In
case any class of employees engaged in hazardous work under this Agreement is not protected
under the Workers’ Compensation statute, RECIPIENT shall provide, and cause each
subcontractor to provide, adequate insurance satisfactory to the CITY for the protection of
employees not otherwise protected. For any insurance coverage required hereby, RECIPIENT
may use a self-insurance program, provided such program has received prior written approval
from the CITY’s Risk Manager.

12.08. Depending upon the nature of the Services and accompanying exposures and
liabilities, CITY may, at its sole option, require additional insurance coverage in the amounts
responsive to those liabilities, which may or may not require that CITY also be named as an
additional insured.

13. RECIPIENT Responsibilities. The RECIPIENT shall be solely responsible for
all maintenance and repairs to the Project at no additional cost to the CITY, including, but not
limited to, maintaining and keeping the Project in good repair, and shall provide all required
maintenance and repair of whatsoever kind of nature until completion of construction of the
Project.

14. Non-Waiver. Failure by either party to insist upon strict performance of any of
the provisions hereof, either party’s failure or delay in exercising any rights or remedies provided
herein, the CITY’s payment for the Services or any part or combination thereof, or any purported
oral modification or rescission of this Agreement by an employee or agent of either party shall

Page 7 of 14

Revised Exhibit 2
Revised Agreement

July 16, 2013 - Finance
Page 7 of 14
not release either party from its obligations under this Agreement, shall not be deemed a waiver
of any rights of either party to insist upon strict performance hereof or of either party’s rights or
remedies under this Agreement or by law, and shall not operate as a waiver of any of the
provisions hereof.

15. Right of Entry. The CITY has the right to enter into and upon the Project at
reasonable times for the purposes of viewing the same and of verifying compliance by the
RECIPIENT with its obligations under this Agreement.

16. RECIPIENT Default. If the RECIPIENT shall neglect or fail to perform or
observe any requirement or violate any provision of this Agreement and such default shall
continue for a period of three (3) days after written notice thereof (or such further period of time
as may be reasonably required to cure such default) is given by the CITY to the RECIPIENT,
then the CITY may immediately or at any time thereafter, and without further notice or demand,
terminate this Agreement without prejudice to any remedy which might otherwise be used by the
CITY to recover for any breach of the RECIPIENT’s covenants herein contained. Should this
Agreement be terminated as a result of the RECIPIENT’s breach of Section 4 of this Agreement,
then and in such event the RECIPIENT must refund and return all funds provided by the CITY
which were not spent on the Project. Such refund and return shall be made within fifteen (15)
days after notice and request for refund by the CITY.

17. Termination for Convenience. The City may terminate this Agreement, at any
time, without cause, by giving thirty (30) days advance written notice to RECIPIENT. Such
notice shall be provided to the RECIPIENT representative signing this Agreement at the address
above specified in the introductory paragraph hereof, by either Certified United States Mail,
return receipt requested; or by hand delivery with written receipts for delivery. In the event that
this Agreement is terminated for convenience, the RECIPIENT shall return to the CITY all
unspent funds provided under this Agreement and received by the RECIPIENT.

18.  Delays. Neither party shall be considered in default in the performance of its
obligations hereunder to the extent that the performance of such obligation is prevented or
delayed by any cause beyond the reasonable control of the affected party, and the time for
performance of either party hereunder shall in such event be extended for a period equal to any
time lost due to such prevention or delay.

19. Non-Discrimination. In conformity with the requirements of Section 126.404,
Ordinance Code, the RECIPIENT represents that it has adopted and will maintain a policy of
non-discrimination against employees or applicants for employment on account of race, religion,
sex, color, national origin, age, or handicap in all areas of employment relations throughout the
term of this Agreement. RECIPIENT agrees that on written request it will permit reasonable
access to its records of employment, employment advertisement, application forms, and other
pertinent data and records by the Executive Director of the Community Relations Commission or
successor agency or commission for the purpose of investigation to ascertain compliance with
the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement; provided however, that the RECIPIENT
shall not be required to produce for inspection records covering periods of time more than one

Page 8 of 14

Revised Exhibit 2
Revised Agreement

July 16, 2013 - Finance
Page 8 of 14
(1) year prior to the day and year first above written. RECIPIENT agrees that if any of the
Services to be provided pursuant to this Agreement are to be performed by a subcontractor, the
provisions of this Article 18 shall be incorporated into and become a part of the subcontract.

20. Independent Contractor. In the performance of this Agreement, RECIPIENT
shall be acting in the capacity of an independent contractor and not as an agent, employee,
partner, joint venture, or associate of the CITY. RECIPIENT shall be solely responsible for the
means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures utilized in the full performance of this
Agreement,

21. Notices. All notices as required under this Agreement shall be by certified mail
return receipt requested:

As to the CITY: As to the RECIPIENT:

Department of Parks and Recreation Rotary Club of Riverside, PMB #330
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 3102 4495 Roosevelt Blvd, #304
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32210

22, Actions of Mayor and Corporation Secretary. The Mayor and Corporation
Secretary shall have the authority to terminate this Agreement under any circumstances in which
the CITY has a legal right to terminate this Agreement in accordance with the provisions hereof.

23. Construction of Agreement Terms. The parties agree that they have had
meaningful discussion and/or negotiations of the provisions, terms, and conditions contained in
this Agreement. Therefore, doubtful or ambiguous provisions, if any, contained in this
Agreement shall not be construed against the party who physically prepared this Agreement.

24. Severability. If any section, paragraph, sentence, or other part of this Agreement
is declared to be unenforceable or unlawful by a court of competent jurisdiction, then in such
event such section, paragraph, sentence, or other part shall be severed from this Agreement and
shall not affect other terms and conditions herein.

25. Section/Paragraph Headings. All section/paragraph headings herein are
provided for convenience only and shall not be used in the interpretation or construction of the
Agreement.

26. Exhibits. All exhibits which are attached hereto and which are specifically and
expressly referenced in the text of this Agreement are incorporated into this Agreement as if
fully set forth herein.

27. Governing Law/Severability/Venue. This Agreement shall be interpreted and
governed in all aspects by the laws of the State of Florida. Should any provision of this
Agreement be determined by the courts to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State of

Page 9 of 14

Revised Exhibit 2
Revised Agreement

July 16, 2013 - Finance
Page 9 of 14
Florida, the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be impaired. Venue for 'litigation of
this Agreement shall be in courts of competent Jurisdiction in Jacksonville, Duval County,
Flonda.

28. Survival of Provisions. The provisions of Sections 8, 11, 13, and 14 shall
survive the termination of this Agreement, whether this Agreement terminates naturally by the
passage of time or is earlier terminated as provided herein.

29. Prompt Payment.

30.01 Generally. When RECIPIENT receives payment from the CITY for labor,
services, or materials furnished by contractors or subcontractors and suppliers hired by
RECIPIENT, RECIPIENT shall remit payment due, less proper retainage, to those contractors,
subcontractors, and suppliers within fifteen (15) calendar days after RECIPIENTs receipt of
payment from the CITY. Nothing herein shall prohibit the RECIPIENT from disputing pursuant
to the terms hereof all or any portion of a payment alleged to be due to its contractors,
subcontractors, and suppliers. In the event of such dispute, RECIPIENT may dispute the
disputed portion of any such payment only after RECIPIENT has provided notice to the CITY
and to the contractor, subcontractor, or supplier whose payment is in dispute, which notice shall:
(1) be in writing; (ii) state the amount in dispute; (iii) specifically describe the actions required to
cure the dispute; and, (iv) be delivered to the CITY and said contractor, subcontractor, or
supplier within ten (10) calendar days after RECIPIENT’s receipt of payment from the CITY.
The RECIPIENT shall pay all undisputed amounts due within the time limits imposed by this
Section 29.01.

30.02.  Jacksonville Small and Emerging Business Enterprise and Minority Business
Enterprise Participation. Notwithstanding Chapter 126, Part 6, Ordinance Code, RECIPIENT
shall pay all contracts awarded with certified Jacksonville Small and Emerging Business
Enterprises (“JSEB”) and Minority Business Enterprises (“MBE”), as defined therein, their pro
rata share of their earned portion of the progress payments made by the CITY under this
Agreement within seven (7) business days after RECIPIENTs receipt of payment from the
CITY, less proper retainage. The pro rata share shall be based on all work completed, materials
and equipment furnished, or services performed by the certified JSEB or MBE at the time of
payment. As a condition precedent to progress and final payments to RECIPIENT, RECIPIENT
shall provide to the CITY with its requisition for payment, documentation that sufficiently
demonstrates that RECIPIENT has made proper payments to its certified JSEB’s or MBE’s from
all prior payments RECIPIENT has received from the CITY. RECIPIENT shall not
unreasonably withhold payments to certified JSEB’s and MBE’s if such payments have been
made to RECIPIENT. If RECIPIENT withholds payment to its certified JSEB’s or MBE’s,
which payment has been made by the CITY to RECIPIENT, RECIPIENT shall return said
payment to the CITY. RECIPIENT shall provide notice to the CITY and to the certified J SEB’s
or MBE’s whose payment is in dispute, which notice shall: (1) be in writing; (ii) state the amount
in dispute; (iii) specifically describe the actions required to cure the dispute; and (iv) be delivered
to the CITY and said JSEB’s or MBE’s within five (5) calendar days after RECIPIENT’s receipt
of payment from the CITY. RECIPIENT shall pay all undisputed amounts due within the time

Page 10 of 14

Revised Exhibit 2
Revised Agreement

July 16, 2013 - Finance
Page 10 of 14
limits imposed in this section. The failure to pay undisputed amounts to the JSEB’s or MBE’s
within seven (7) business days shall be a breach of this Agreement, compensable by one per-cent
(1%) of the outstanding invoice being withheld by the CITY, not as a penalty but as liquidated
damages to compensate for the additional contract administration by the CITY.

30.03. Third Party Liability. The Prompt Payment requirements hereunder shall in no
way create any contractual relationship or obligation between the CITY and any contractor,
subcontractor, supplier, JSEB, MBE, or any third party or create any CITY liability for
RECIPIENT’s failure to make timely payments hereunder. However, RECIPIENT’s failure to
comply with the Prompt Payment requirements shall constitute a material breach of
RECIPIENT’s contractual obligations to the CITY. As a result of said breach, the CITY,
without waiving any other available remedy it may have against RECIPIENT, may issue joint
checks and charge RECIPIENT a 0.2% daily late payment interest charge or the charges
specified in Chapter 126, Ordinance Code, for JSEB’s or MBE’s and in Chapter 218, Florida
Statutes, for non-JSEB’s or non-MBE’s, whichever is greater.

30. Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the entire agreement by and
between the parties concerning the receipt and expenditures of the funds specified herein. No
agreement, statement, representation, course of action, course of statement, representation, or
course of conduct by either of the parties hereto or by their authorized representatives shall be
binding if it is not in writing and contained in this Agreement. This Agreement may be amended
by written instrument signed by the parties or their lJawfully authorized representatives.

31. City Council Approval. This Agreement is expressly conditioned upon the
approval of the City Council of Jacksonville, Florida.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.]

Page 11 of 14

Revised Exhibit 2
Revised Agreement

July 16, 2013 - Finance
Page 11 of 14
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their lawfully authorized
representatives have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By: By:

James R. McCain, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary

WITNESS: ROTARY CLUB OF RIVERSIDE
JACKSONVILLE, INC., a Florida not-for-
profit corporation

By: By:

Signature Signature
Type/Print Name Type/Print Name
Title

In compliance with the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby
certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement, and provision has been made for the
payment of the monies provided therein to be paid.

Director of Finance

City Contract #

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

G:\Gov't Operations\JSawyen\City Council\Stockton Park\Rotary Club or Riverside - Stockton Park Improvements v4 RM apprvd.doc

Page 12 of 14

Revised Exhibit 2
Revised Agreement

July 16, 2013 - Finance
Page 12 of 14
EXHIBIT A

Appropriating Ordinance

Page 13 of 14

Revised Exhibit 2
Revised Agreement

July 16, 2013 - Finance
Page 13 of 14
1.

EXHIBIT B

Scope of Services for Stockton Park Elementary School Improvements Project
Page 1 of 4

Installation of Asphalt track paving and site fencing per attached pages.

Revised Exhibit 2

Page 14 of 14 Revised Agreement
July 16, 2013 - Finance

Page 14 of 14




